AN ORDINANCE CALLING FOR THE ADOPTION OF A ONE PERCENT SALES TAX IN THE CITY OF LANCASTER, MISSOURI

BE IT ORDAINED THAT:

Section I. The City of Lancaster, Missouri, impose a once cent (1¢) sales tax upon the sale of goods within the corporate limits of said City, said tax to be levied upon the receipts from the sale at retail of all tangible personal property or taxable services subject to taxation by the State of Missouri under the provisions of Section 144.010 to 144.510, RSMo.

Section II. The proceeds of said sales tax shall, upon collection thereof, be budgeted for the following purposes in the following amounts:

City streets

75%

Fire protection and equipment, police protection and equipment, street lights and general revenue

25%

Section III. The City Clerk is hereby directed to certify to the election authroity for Schuyler County, Missouri, the following proposition to be submitted to the qualified voters of the City on the 1st Tuesday in November 1981.

Shall there be a one percent (1%) city sales tax in the City of Lancaster, Missouri?

Section IV. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect on the first day of the second calendar quarter following approval of the majority of the voters of the City at said election.

Section V. In the event of the approval of this ordinance by the voters of the City, the City Clerk shall, within ten days thereafter, notify the Director of Revenue of the State of Missouri of the adoption of the same by mailing him a certified copy thereof by certified mail. Said ordinance shall have attached thereto a map of the City.

PASSED by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Lancaster, Missouri,

this 14 day of September 1981.

Attest:

Approved this

day of)

1981

Stone Small

MAYOR

Adopted by a majority of the voters of the City of Lancaster, Missouri, on the 3rd day of November, 1981.

hene Small
City Clerk